to the unknown date of payout;

- Determination for each employee of the probable payments of severance indemnities to be made by

Group companies in the event of the employee leaving due to dismissal, resignation, incapacity, death

or retirement, as well as in the event of requests for advances;

- Discounting, at the date of valuation, of each probable payment.

The actuarial model for the valuation of severance pay is based on various assumptions, both

demographic and economic-financial. The main assumptions of the model are:

- Death per the mortality tables published by the State General Accounting Department;

- National Social Security Institute tables by age and sex;

- Retirement – 100% upon reaching the AGO requirements adjusted to Legislative Decree 4/2019;

- Turnover frequency of 8%;

- Frequency of anticipations at 1%;

- Annual rate increase for severance benefits of 2.4%;

- Inflation rate of 1.2%;

- Discount rate of 0.77%.

Interim Consolidated Financial Statements as at 30th June 2022

34

The following table shows the effects there would be on the defined benefit obligation as a result of a

change in the discount rate:

(Euro)   Sensitivity New TFR

 Discount rate   +0.25%   907,193

 -0.25%   942,579

 Inflation rate   +0.25%   939,812

 -0.25%   909,712

 Turnover rate   +1%   924,975

 -1%   923,836

The number of employees by category as at 30th June 2022, compared with 31st December 2021, is

shown in the table below:

(No. of units) 30th June 2022

31st December 2021 Changes

Take OFF

Management 2 2 0

Clerks 11 5 6

Labourers 226 192 34

Over

Clerks 7 8 (1)

Labourers 12 12 0

Total 258 219 39

22. Provisions for risks and charges

The composition of the item “Provisions for liabilities and charges” as of 30th June 2022, compared with

the same values as of 31st December 2021, is shown below:

(Euro)
Provision for litigation

risks Total

Balance at 31/12/2021 42,531 42,531

Provisions for the year   –   –

Utilised within the year   –   –

Balance at 30/06/2022 42,531 42,531

At 30th June 2022, the item included the amount set aside by Take Off for risks deemed probable for

labour disputes.

23. Other non-current liabilities

The composition of the item “Other non-current liabilities” as of 30th June 2022, compared with the

same values as of 31st December 2021, is shown below:

(Euro) 30th June 2022

31st December 2021 Change

Interim Consolidated Financial Statements as at 30th June 2022

35

Security deposits 107,900 94,500 13,400

Total other non-current payables and liabilities 107,900 94,500 13,400

As at 30th June 2022, the item comprises the amount of security deposits as non-interest-bearing